

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI

**Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., P.G.D.I & C.L.,
District Munsif, Tiruttani.**

Dated the Monday of 17th Day of March 2025

I.A.No.1/2025 in OS.No.41/2015

(CNR.No.TNTR21-000057-2015)

...

1. Vellathur Mudali (died), S/o. Kanniappa Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
2. S.K. Arumugam, aged about 70 years, S/o. Kailasa mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
3. P.S. Krishnan, aged about 60 years, S/o. P. Subramani, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
4. Krishtappa Mudali, aged about 55 years, S/o. Mayandi Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
5. Durasamy Mudaliar (died, S/o. Kuppu Madali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
6. Venkatesan, aged about 50 years, S/o. Shanmugam, Residing Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
7. N.C. Subiyan, aged about 70 years, S/o. Chakarapani, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

... Petitioners/ Plaintiffs

/Versus/

1. K. Arumuthu (died), S/o. Kandappa Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
2. N. Krishnan, aged about 60 years, S/o. Chinnakanniyappa, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
3. K.A. Pillaiyar, aged about 65 years, S/o. Kanniappa Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
4. P.G. Nagalingam, aged about 65 years, S/o. Govindasamy, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
5. Thangavel (died), S/o. Ramamurthy, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
6. P.A. Vinayagam, aged about 70 ears, S/o. Arumuthu Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

7. Vedatachala Mudali, aged about 65 years, S/o. Chencu Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

... 1 to 7 Respondents/1 to 7 Defendants

8. A.V. Palani, aged about 62 yeras, S/o. Rajamanickam, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

9. P.G. Sanjeevi, aged about 68 years, S/o. Govindasamy, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

10. G.R. Kumaravel, aged about 64 years, S/o. Ramasamy Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

11. P.S. Durvasalu, aged about 63 years, S/o. Saravana Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

12. P.N. Ganesan, aged about 68 years, S/o. Narayanasamy, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

13. P.A. Srinivasan, aged about 43 years, S/o. Arumugam, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

14. N.V. Subramani, aged about 69 years, S/o. Rajamanickam, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

15. K. Haribabu, aged about 40 years, S/o. K.A.Kandasamy, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

16. P.R. Balaraman, aged about 69 years, S/o. Rajamanickam, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

17. N.K. Annadurai, aged about 55 years, S/o. N.V. Krishnappan, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

18. M.G. Devarajan, aged about 61 years, S/o.Gangadaran, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

19. K.V. Chidambaram, aged about 61 years, S/o. Velayudham, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

20. K.A. Srinivasan, aged about 47 years, S/o.Annamalam, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

21. N. Boopalan, aged about 59 years, S/o. Natesan, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

22. P.R. Darmalingam, aged about 61 years, S/o. Ramanathan, Residing at

Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

23. P.K. Elumalai, aged about 66 years, S/o. Kuttiappa Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
24. P.T. Vinayagam, aged about 69 years, S/o. Thangavel Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
25. A.E. Jayaraman, age not known, S/o. Elumalai, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
26. Kutti Arunagiri, aged not known, S/o.Kuttiappa Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

... 8to26 Respondents/ Proposed Defendants 8to26

27. Parijatham, aged about 74 years, W/o. Late Arumuthu Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
28. Nirmala, aged about 56 years, D/o. Late Arumuthu Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
29. Narayanasamy, aged about 47 years, S/o. Late Arumuthu Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
30. Srinivasan, aged about 40 years, S/o. Late Arumuthu Mudali, Residing at Buchireddy Palli village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

... 27to30 Respondents/ Proposed Defendants 27to30

The petition is filed by the petitioner under order 22 Rule 4(4) of CPC to record the death of 5th respondent and exempt from substituting the legal heirs of 5th respondent.

This Petition is presented before this court on 19.12.2024.

A court fee of Rs.20/- affixed on the Petition.

This petition came up before me for the final hearing on 25.02.2025 in the presence of M/s. V.Venkatesan, N. Balaji. P.Pichaimani, Advocates for Petitioners/ Plaintiffs, P1, P5, R1, R5 were died, M/s. V. Kishore Reddy, A. Akila, R. Revathi, R. Indu Prabha, Advocates for 27 to 30 Respondents/ 27 to 30 defendants, R2 to R4, R6 to R26 were exparty. Upon hearing both sides and having stood over for consideration till this day, this court delivered the following:

DECREETAL ORDER

1. That the Petition be and the same is hereby allowed on condition that the petitioner has to pay a cost of Rs.500/- to the 27 to 30 Respondents on or before 24.03.2025 failing which this petition stands dismissed.
2. Call on 24.03.2025.

Schedule of costs.

Both sides cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 17th day of March 2025.

District Munsif
Tiruttani.